## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Request for approval of transfer of majority organizational control of TPG Communications, Inc., parent company of GTC, Inc. d/b/a GT Com, (holder of Local Exchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 29 and Alternative Local Exchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 5563) and St. Joe Communications, Inc. d/b/a GT Com Long Distance (holder of Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 900 and Pay Telephone Certificate No. 962) from the four shareholders of TPG Communications, Inc. to MJD Ventures, Inc.

DOCKET NO. 000031-TP ORDER NO. PSC-00-0614A-FOF-TL ISSUED: March 31, 2000

## AMENDATORY ORDER

## BY THE COMMISSION:

On March 29, 2000, we issued Order No. PSC-00-0614-FOF-TL, clarifying Order No. PSC-00-0377-PAA-TL, as consummated by Order No. PSC-00-0560-CO-TL. The clarification was necessary to reflect that TPG Communications, Inc., parent company of GTC, Inc. d/b/a GT Com, is involved in the corporate transaction approved in this Docket. Due to a scrivener's error, however, Order No. PSC-00-0614-FOF-TL failed to reflect that GTC, Inc. d/b/a GT Com is also holder of Alternative Local Exchange Telecommunications Certificate The Order also failed to reflect No. 5563. Communications, Inc. is also the parent company of St. Communications, Inc. d/b/a GT Com Long Distance, holder of Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 900 and Pay Telephone Certificate No. 962. Therefore, Order No. PSC-00-0614-FOF-TL is hereby amended to reflect that St. Joe Communications, Inc. d/b/a GT Com Long Distance, as a subsidiary of

03994 MARSI B

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

ORDER NO. PSC-00-0614A-FOF-TL DOCKET NO. 000031-TP PAGE 2

Communications, Inc., will be part of the corporate transaction approved by Order No. PSC-00-0614-FOF-TL, and that GTC, Inc. d/b/a GT Com also holds Alternative Local Exchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 5563.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-00-0614-FOF-TL is hereby amended to reflect that St. Joe Communications, Inc. d/b/a GT Com Long Distance, holder of Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 900 and Pay Telephone Certificate No. 962, as a subsidiary of TPG Communications, Inc., will be part of the corporate transaction approved by Order No. PSC-00-0377-PAA-TL, as consummated by Order No. PSC-00-0560-CO-TL. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-00-0614-FOF-TL is hereby amended to reflect that GTC, Inc. d/b/a GT Com holds Alternative Local Exchange Certificate No. 5563. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-00-0614-FOF-TL is reaffirmed in all other respects.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 31st day of March, 2000.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

BK